

1 **RYAN S. BEZERRA, State Bar No. 178048**
2 **JOSHUA M. HOROWITZ, State Bar No. 186866**
3 **KATRINA C. GONZALES, State Bar No. 258412**
4 **BARTKIEWICZ, KRONICK & SHANAHAN**
5 **A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION**
6 **1011 TWENTY-SECOND STREET**
7 **SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95816-4907**
8 **TELEPHONE: (916) 446-4254**
9 **TELECOPIER: (916) 446-4018**
10 **E-MAIL: rsb@bkslawfirm.com**

11 **Attorneys for Copa De Oro Land Company**
12 **(Other Moving Landowners on Subsequent Pages)**

13 **SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

14 **COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES**

15 **Coordination Proceeding Special Title**
16 **(Rule 1550(b))**

17 **ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER**
18 **CASES**

19 **Included Actions:**

20 **Los Angeles County Waterworks District**
21 **No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co., Superior**
22 **Court of California, County of Los Angeles,**
23 **Case No. BC 325 201;**

24 **Los Angeles County Waterworks District**
25 **No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co., Superior**
26 **Court of California, County of Kern, Case**
27 **No. S-1500-CV-254-348;**

28 **Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc. v. City of**
Lancaster, Diamond Farming Co. v.
Lancaster, Diamond Farming Co. v.
Palmdale Water Dist., Superior Court of
California, County of Riverside, Case No.
RIC 353 840, RIC 344 436, RIC 344 668

JUDICIAL COUNCIL COORDINATION
PROCEEDING NO. 4408

Case No. BC 391869
Assigned to Hon. Jack Komar

(Santa Clara Case No. 01-05-CV-049053)

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
LANDOWNERS' MOTION *IN LIMINE*
TO ESTABLISH UNITED STATES'
BURDEN OF PROOF FOR ANY
RESERVED WATER RIGHTS

BY FAX

Date: May 13, 2013
Time: 9 a.m.
Dept.: Room 222
Judge: Hon. Jack Komar
Filing Date: July 11, 2005 (coordination)
Trial Date: May 28, 2013 (Phase IV)

8792/P043013rsb Rsvd Reply

REPLY MEMORANDUM FOR LANDOWNERS' MOTION *IN LIMINE* TO ESTABLISH BURDEN OF
PROOF FOR ANY RESERVED WATER RIGHTS

1 **MICHAEL T. FIFE, SBN 203025**
2 **BRADLEY J. HERREMA, SBN 228976**
3 **BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP**
4 **21 EAST CARRILLO STREET**
5 **SANTA BARBARA, CALIFORNIA 93101**
6 **TELEPHONE: (805) 963-7000**
7 **FACSIMILE: (805) 965-4333**

8 **Attorneys for Gene T. Bahlman et al. (Antelope Valley Groundwater**
9 **Agreement Association)**

10 **RICHARD G. ZIMMER, SBN 107263**
11 **T. MARK SMITH, SBN 162370**
12 **CLIFFORD & BROWN**
13 **A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION**
14 **BANK OF AMERICA BUILDING**
15 **1430 TRUXTUN AVENUE, SUITE 900**
16 **BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA 93301-5230**
17 **(661) 322-6023**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. In Reply, The Landowners Rely Primarily On Their Arguments In
 Opposing The United States's Motion *In Limine* 1

 II. The United States' Arguments Do Not Account For Controlling
 California Authority 1

CONCLUSION 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Cases

In re Water of Hallett Creek Stream System (1988) 44 Cal.3d 448..... 1, 2, 3

Federal Cases

United States v. New Mexico (1978) 438 U.S. 696..... 2

1 **REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**

2 **INTRODUCTION**

3 In reply to the United States' opposition to the landowners' motion *in limine*, the
4 landowners rely primarily on their opposition to the United States' motion *in limine*. The
5 relevant arguments are substantially similar in both cases. The landowners have one
6 supplement to this primary point. The United States' arguments opposing the landowners'
7 motion are inconsistent with controlling California authority, specifically the California
8 Supreme Court's decision in *In re Water of Hallett Creek Stream System* (1988) 44 Cal.3d 448
9 ("*Hallett Creek*").

10 **ARGUMENT**

11 **I. In Reply, The Landowners Rely Primarily On Their Arguments In
12 Opposing The United States's Motion *In Limine***

13 The United States' opposition to the landowners' motion *in limine* to establish the
14 elements of a federal reserved right essentially repeats the arguments that the United States
15 made in favor of its Motion To Establish The United States' Legal Entitlement To A Federal
16 Reserved Water Right And To Limit The Scope Of Evidence Necessary At Trial. The
17 landowners have filed a detailed opposition to the United States' motion. The landowners
18 primarily rely on the evidence and arguments in their opposition to that motion in replying to
19 the United States' arguments concerning this motion. The landowners supplement their
20 evidence and arguments with the argument below.

21 **II. The United States' Arguments Do Not Account For Controlling
22 California Authority**

23 The United States argues that, under California's riparian/overlying water-right system,
24 any reserved right is "in the nature of an apportionment of a shared resource" that leaves other
25 parties "to draw their correlative share from the remaining available supply." (United States'
26 Response To Landowners' Motion *In Limine* To Establish United States' Burden Of Proof For
27 Any Reserved Water Rights, pp. 2:25-27, 3:21-22, 5:20-22 ("U.S. Response").) This
28 argument's implication appears to be that a reserved right should allocate to the United States a
block of water that is not subject to any reduction and that reduces the water available to all

1 other parties under all conditions. This argument, however, is contradicted by the California
2 Supreme Court's decision in *Hallett Creek*.

3 In *Hallett Creek*, the California Supreme Court held that the United States, like other
4 landowners, holds riparian rights in surface waters adjacent to its reserved lands that can serve
5 those lands' secondary purposes that cannot support a reserved right under *United States v. New*
6 *Mexico* (1978) 438 U.S. 696. In *Hallett Creek*, the Court reviewed a decision of the State
7 Water Resources Control Board (the "SWRCB") that found that the United States held a
8 reserved right for the Plumas National Forest "to divert and use up to 95,000 gallons of water
9 annually for firefighting and roadwatering during timber harvesting." (*Hallett Creek, supra*, 44
10 Cal.3d, at p. 455.) The Court stated that the reserved right was not the first-priority right:

11 The United States reserved right was given a second priority, junior to M.A.
12 Clement and J.C. Bailey, each of whom was awarded a first priority in the
amount of 30 gallons per day.

13 (*Id.* at p. 455 fn. 4.)

14 Over the SWRCB's opposition, the Court then held that the United States holds riparian
15 right like other landowners because, for reserved lands' secondary purposes, the United States
16 acquires water rights like any other party. The Court quoted *United States v. New Mexico's*
17 statement that, for a reservation's secondary purposes, the United States "would acquire water
18 in the same manner as any other public or private appropriator." (*Hallett Creek, supra*, 44
19 Cal.3d, at p. 458 (quoting *United States v. New Mexico, supra*, 438 U.S., at p. 702).) The Court
20 then stated:

21 The only available method of acquiring water under New Mexico law was
22 appropriation. California, however, is one of the few states which recognizes
23 both appropriative and riparian rights . . . The United States asserts that it has the
same riparian water rights under California law as any other "ordinary
proprietor."

24 (*Hallett Creek, supra*, 44 Cal.3d, at p. 458.)
